time mutually convenient for the employer and employee.  The employee shall assume the cost of 

the required MDOT physical examination provided that any cost over seventy-five dollars ($75.00) 

for the MDOT physical exam only shall be borne by the employer up to a maximum of one hundred 

twenty five dollars ($125.00).  The employee shall use a facility authorized by the City to perform 

the MDOT physical examination. 

Any unused portion of the $125 reimbursement may be applied to prescription drugs for the 

employee and eligible dependents at $10 per prescription during the annual reimbursement period

[...]

City will furnish locker room facilities for shower and the changing 

and storing of clothing.   

The taxability of the clothing allowance is subject to Internal Revenue Service Rules. 

SECTION 2. Effective July 1, 2009, and on each July 1st thereafter, the City shall make available 

Five Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars ($525) per DPS field employee for the sole purpose of 

purchasing uniforms through Contactors Clothing of Madison Heights (hereinafter “uniform 

vendor”).  Employees may purchase those items agreed upon by the City and the Union, in colors 

to be determined by the City.